

Ref: BSL/SEC/19

16th September, 2019

**BSE** Limited Listing Deptt. Floor 25, P.J. Towers Dalal Street MUMBAI - 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. Listing Department Exchange Plaza Bandra-Kurla Complex Bandra (East), MUMBAI - 400 051

Scrip Code: 503722

Symbol" BANSWRAS"

Sub: - ICRA credit Rating for Bank facilities of Banswara Syntex Ltd. (b). ICRA Rating on the Rs.30 Crores Fixed Deposits Programme of Banswara Syntex Ltd.

Dear Sir,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Para A of Part A of schedule III to Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, this is to inform that the ICRA-assigns Credit Rating in respect to the total Bank Loan facilities of the Company as under:-

Total Bank Loan Facilities Rated	Rs.670 Crore
Long-Term Rating	ICRA BBB (Stable)
Short-Term Rating	ICRA A3+

And this is also to inform that ICRA credit Rating its "MA-(Stable) on Rs.30 crores for Fixed Deposits of the Company.

Copy of the Ratings given by ICRA is enclosed herewith.

This is for your information please.

Thanking you,

Yours Faithfully

For BANSWARA SYNTEX LIM

(H P KHARWAL)

COMPANY SECRETARY & COMPLIANCE OFFICER

BANSWARA

BANSWARA SYNTEX LIMITED

Email: info@banswarafabrics.com

CORPORATE OFFICE

5th Floor, Gopal Bhawan, 199, Princess Street, Mumbai - 400 002 Tel: +91 22 66336571-76 | Fax: +91 22 2206 4486

Email: info@banswarafabrics.com

REGISTERED OFFICE & MILLS

Industrial Area, Dahod Boad, Banswara 327 001 (Rajasthan) Tel:+91 2962 240690 - 93, 257676 - 81



# **Banswara Syntex Limited**

September 16, 2019

## Banswara Syntex Limited: [ICRA]MA- (Stable) assigned

## **Summary of rating action**

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amour (Rs. crore)	ntCurrent Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Domestic/Export Credit Facility	415.00	415.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable) outstanding
Term loan	177.00	177.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable) outstanding
Letter of credit/bank guarantee	78.00	78.00	[ICRA]A3+ outstanding
Fixed deposit	-	30.00	[ICRA]MA- (Stable) assigned
Total	670.00	700.00	

<sup>\*</sup>Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

### **Rationale**

The assigned/outstanding ratings consider Banswara Syntex Limited's (BSL) healthy utilisation of its large spinning and weaving capacities and integrated nature of its operations with a captive power plant sufficient for its entire power requirements. The ratings also derive comfort from BSL's diversified product portfolio and high share of exports in the sales mix, leading to reduced geographical concentration risks. While assigning the ratings, ICRA has taken into consideration the leading position of BSL in fibre-dyed yarn manufacturing in India and the extensive experience of its promoters in the textile industry. At present, ~50% of the total yarn produced is consumed in-house for fabric manufacturing and the balance is sold in domestic and export markets. The ratings also factor in the steady revenue growth and the improving capital structure on the back of repayment of existing loans. BSL's gearing level has been declining steadily over the years and stood at 1.6 times as on March 31, 2019. Going forward, in the absence of any debtfunded capex, this is likely to improve further.

The ratings, however, are constrained by BSL's low and volatile profitability due to fluctuating input costs and competitive pressures, especially in the export markets. The company's working capital intensity of operations also remains high due to high inventory holding requirement, and keeps its business return indicators under check. The company maintains inventory of three months, which also exposes it to price risk as the price of its key raw material, polyester staple fibre, is linked to crude oil, which has witnessed significant volatility in the past. Besides price risk, the company is also exposed to forex risk as exports account for 40-50% of its total sales. The risk is mitigated to some extent by part-hedging through forward contracts.

The 'Stable' outlook on the [ICRA]BBB rating reflects ICRA's expectation that BSL's long track-record, diversified product portfolio and established market presence in fibre-dyed yarn manufacturing will continue to support healthy utilisation of its installed capacities.

# **Key rating drivers**

## **Credit strengths**

Large spinning and weaving capacities - BSL has 1.6 lakh spindles, which translates into spinning capacities of 36,504 metric tonnes per annum. With 439 looms, the company has large weaving capacity and currently absorbs ~50% of its total yarn output for fabric manufacturing. The captive yarn availability leads to savings in transportation costs, packing



costs and selling costs, and supports its operating profitability. BSL's forward integration into garmenting also increases the extent of value addition and moderates the impact of cyclicality in the spinning industry to some extent.

Steady revenue growth and improving capital structure - BSL's operating income witnessed a steady growth in the last three years to Rs. 1,351 crore in FY2019 from Rs. 1,245 crore in FY2017. This was driven by rise in exports and improved realisations. BSL's capital structure has also improved during this period with gearing declining from 2.3 times as on March 31, 2017 to 1.6 times as on March 31, 2019. Total debt as on March 31, 2019 comprised term loans of Rs. 159.4 crore, fixed deposits of Rs. 32.8 crore and working capital borrowings of Rs. 266.4 crore. A large portion of these term loans is under the Technical Upgradation Funds scheme and is eligible for interest and capital subsidy. Going forward, in the absence of any major debt funded capex, the gearing is likely to improve further owing to repayment of existing term loans.

Diversified product portfolio and healthy export presence – BSL manufactures yarn across a wide count range and varieties which includes polyester yarn, poly-viscous yarn, acrylic yarn, wool yarn etc. The company has well diversified fabric portfolio with presence in stretch based fabrics for suiting and pants, fabrics for jackets and blazers, fancy jacquard fabrics and automotive textile. Furthermore, the company has presence in garment segment with its garmenting facilities located in Surat and Daman. During FY2019, yarn accounted for 40% of BSL's total sales followed by fabric and garments, which contributed 37% and 21% to the company's revenues respectively. Besides improving the extent of value addition, BSL's diversified product portfolio provides flexibility to switch among product offerings, depending upon the demand scenario. ICRA also notes that BSL's healthy export presence, with overseas customers accounting for 44% of its total revenues in FY2019, reduces its geographical concentration risks.

Long track record and experienced management – BSL started its spinning operation in 1976 with 12,500 spindles. Currently, it is one of the largest fibre-dyed yarn manufacturers in India. BSL is promoted by the Toshniwal family, which has over five decades of experience in the textile business. The company's senior management has extensive experience in the entire textile value chain.

## **Credit challenges**

Low and volatile profitability –The volatility in prices of raw materials like polyester staple fibre, pet bottles, acrylic fibre and greasy wool due to their linkages with crude oil and the intense competition in the export markets have kept BSL's profitability under check. Despite having integrated manufacturing setup, BSL's operating margin remained moderate at 8.9% in FY2019. The quarterly trend in profitability also remained volatile, with operating margins fluctuating between 5.9% and 11.9% during the last fiscal.

Working capital intensive operations - BSL's operations are characterised by high working capital intensity with net working capital-to-operating income of 26.6% as of March 31, 2019 due to its business requirement of holding a large inventory (91 days as of March 31, 2019). The inventory levels have remained high historically as the company is required to stock sufficient quantities of raw material to maintain the continuity of operations. Further, a sizeable part of the inventory appears as work-in-progress due to the long manufacturing cycle.

**Exposure to forex risks** – BSL derives 40-50% of its revenues from the export market but the raw material is procured mainly from domestic suppliers, thus exposing the company to forex risks. While the company currently hedges 40-50% of its exposure through forward contracts on rolling 3-month basis, the company's operations remain exposed to forex risks to the extent of the unhedged portion.

### **Liquidity position: Adequate**

BSL's liquidity position is **adequate** in FY2020. The company has outstanding term loans of Rs. 159.4 crore as in March 31, 2019. Out of this, Rs. 36.3 crore is falling due in FY2020. Apart from this, fixed deposits of Rs. 15.3 crore are maturing

www.icra.in 2



in the current fiscal. The company had free cash of Rs. 12.9 crore as on March 31, 2019, which in addition to the expected cash accruals from the business and undrawn working capital limits (to the extent of available drawing power) would be adequate to meet its debt repayment requirements. Absence of any major capex in the near term also provides comfort to BSL's liquidity profile.

# **Rating sensitivities**

**Positive triggers** – ICRA could upgrade BSL's rating if the company reports substantial improvement in profitability resulting in better-than-anticipated return indicators.

**Negative triggers** – Negative pressure on BSL's rating could arise in case of any further rise in working capital intensity and/or any unexpected major debt-funded capex weakens its capital structure.

## **Analytical approach**

Analytical Approach	Comments
	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Applicable Rating Methodologies	<u>Indian Textiles Industry – Fabric</u>
	<u>Indian Textiles Industry – Spinning</u>
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	Standalone

# **About the company:**

BSL is a vertically integrated textile mill. It manufactures synthetic blended yarn, wool and wool mixed yarn, fabrics, and readymade garments and made-ups. It was incorporated in 1976 as a joint sector company between RIICO Ltd. (Govt. of Rajasthan Undertaking) and Mr. R. L. Toshniwal. In 1982, Mr. Toshniwal purchased the shares from RIICO. Currently, it is a public limited company, with the promoters having 58.87% shareholding. Its manufacturing facilities are located at Banswara (spinning, weaving and dying) in Rajasthan, and at Daman and Surat (garmenting).

In Q1 FY2020, BSL reported net profit of Rs. 11.6 crore on an operating income of Rs. 341.8 crore. During FY2019, BSL reported net profit of Rs. 24.1 crore on an operating income of Rs. 1,350.9 crore.

## **Key financial indicators (audited)**

Standalone financials	FY2018	FY2019	Q1 FY2020
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	1293.8	1350.9	341.8
PAT (Rs. crore)	7.9	24.1	11.6
OPBDIT/OI (%)	8.7%	8.9%	10.1%
RoCE (%)	7.8%	9.0%	-
Total Outside Liabilities/Tangible Net			-
Worth (times)	3.1	2.4	
Total Debt/OPBDIT (times)	5.1	3.9	-
Interest Coverage (times)	1.9	2.1	2.6
DSCR	0.9	1.1	<u> </u>

www.icra.in



Note: OPBDIT: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest and Taxes; RoCE (Return on Capital Employed): Profit before Interest and Tax (PBIT)/Avg (Total Debt + Tangible Net Worth + Deferred Tax Liability - Capital Work-in-Progress); DSCR: Debt Service Coverage Ratio; Source: BSL

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

www.icra.in 4



# **Rating history for last three years**

	Instrument	Current Rating (FY2020)					Rating History for the Past 3 Years		
		Type		Amount	Rat	ting	FY2019	FY2018	FY2017
		1,460	Rated	Outstanding	13-Sep-2019	6-Sep-2019			
1	Domestic/Expor	Long	415.00	-	[ICRA]BBB	[ICRA]BBB	-	-	-
1	t Credit Facility	Term			(Stable)	(Stable)			
2	Term loan	Long	177.00	159.4*	[ICRA]BBB	[ICRA]BBB	-	-	-
2		Term	177.00	159.4	(Stable)	(Stable)			
3	Letter of credit/bank guarantee	Short Term	78.00	-	[ICRA]A3+	[ICRA]A3+	-	-	-
4	Fixed deposit	Medium Term	30.00	-	[ICRA]MA- (Stable)	-			

<sup>\*</sup>o/s as on March 31, 2019

# Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website <a href="https://www.icra.in">www.icra.in</a>

## **Annexure-1: Instrument details**

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Domestic/Export Credit Facility	-	-	-	415.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
NA	Term loan	FY2015	-	FY2028	177.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)
NA	Letter of credit/bank guarantee	-	-	-	78.00	[ICRA]A3+
NA	Fixed deposit	-	-	-	30.00	[ICRA]MA- (Stable)

www.icra.in \_\_\_\_\_\_1



### **ANALYST CONTACTS**

**Jayanta Roy** 

+91 33 2287 6617

jayanta@icraindia.com

Priyesh Ruparelia

+91 22 6169 3328

priyesh.ruparelia@icraindia.com

### **Anshuman Bharati**

+91 22 6169 3351

anshuman.bharati@icraindia.com

## **RELATIONSHIP CONTACT**

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

## MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

## Helpline for business queries:

+91-124-3341580 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

## **About ICRA Limited:**

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in



### **ICRA Limited**

### **Corporate Office**

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300 Email: <u>info@icraindia.com</u> Website: www.icra.in

#### **Registered Office**

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

## **Branches**

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294, Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049 Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008 Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251 Pune + (91 20) 2552 0194/95/96

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents.